

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1727th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JULY 16, 2014 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI SP Member SP Member HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN HON. JORGE A. ARANETA SP Member HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON, DONALD A. ALVAREZ SP Member HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member

ON OFFICIAL BUSINESS:

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

RESOLUTION NO. 14-163

RESOLUTION ALLOWING DEBORAH NATALIA E. SINGSON, PH.D., TO PRACTICE HER PROFESSION OUTSIDE OF BAGO CITY COLLEGE, SUBJECT TO CONDITION THAT HER PRACTICE OF PROFESSION SHALL NOT CONFLICT NOR TEND TO CONFLICT WITH THE FUNCTIONS OF HER OFFICE.

WHEREAS, Indorsement letter dated June 15, 2014 from the Honorable City Mayor, respectfully referred to the Honorable Members, Sangguniang Panlungsod, this City, communication from Deborah Natalia E. Singson, Ph.D., Head, OSS and Graduate School, Bago City College, this City, requesting permission from this Honorable Body to allow her to practice her profession outside of Bago City College;

WHEREAS, that her practice of profession shall not conflict nor tend to conflict with the functions of her office:

WHEREAS, after deliberation on the matter, it is the consensus of this assembly to grant said request;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Bernadette M. Somcio, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sanggunian

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to allow Deborah Natalia E. Singson, Ph.D., to practice her profession outside of Bago City College, subject to condition that her practice of profession shall not conflict nor tend to conflict with the functions of her office.

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO
City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR
City Secretary (CGDH-I)